

No. 13-1011

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

L.D.G.,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent

**PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE DISMISSAL OF APPEAL ISSUED BY
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER L.D.G.

[Oral Argument Requested]

Megan E. Thibert-Ind
Amy G. Doehring
Jocelyn D. Francoeur
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
227 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 984-2000
mthibert-ind@mwe.com
adoehring@mwe.com
jfrancoeur@mwe.com

Lisa Katharine Koop
Charles Roth
National Immigrant Justice Center
208 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1818
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Telephone: (312) 446-5365
lkoop@heartlandalliance.org
croth@heartlandalliance.org

Counsel for L.D.G.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Statute Grants Jurisdiction To The IJ To Adjudicate
Waivers Of Inadmissibility In The U-Visa Context 2

 A. The Court Must Give Effect To The Plain Reading Of The
Statute 3

 B. Section 1182(d)(14) Does Not Grant USCIS “Exclusive” Power
To Adjudicate Waivers Of Inadmissibility In The U-Visa
Context..... 4

II. The Government Is Not Entitled To Deference Because Its
Interpretation Of The Relevant Statutes And Regulations Is
Unreasonable 7

III. The Government Fails To Meaningfully Address Many Of
L.D.G.’s Arguments And, Therefore, Concedes Them 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arobelidze v. Holder,
653 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 8

Borrego v. Mukasey,
539 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 US 204 (1988)..... 8

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.,
470 U.S. 116 (1985)..... 7

Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 3, 8

Christensen v. Harris Cnty.,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 9

Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 7

Eichwedel v. Chandler,
696 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 5

Henry v. INS,
8 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 8

Hernandez v. Ashcroft,
345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 12

In re Watson,
161 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 7

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 9

INS v. St. Cyri,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 9

Lemus-Losa v. Holder,
576 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 8

Long v. Teachers Ret. Sys. of Illinois,
585 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 5

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 11

Shu Han Liu v. Holder,
718 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 11

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(2)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1101(i)(1)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(13) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(14) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)(1) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1255(2)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1255(5)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1258..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1367..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 12255(m)(1) 4

8 U.S.C. § 12255(m)(3) 4
8 U.S.C. § 12255(m)(4) 4
22 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(1)(E) 4
22 U.S.C. § 7105(c) 4
22 U.S.C. § 7105(e) 4
22 U.S.C. § 7105(e)(5) 4
22 U.S.C. § 7105(g) 4

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.17 6, 7

Other Authorities

Matter of Sanchez Sosa,
25 I&N Dec. 807 (BIA 2012) 9
